material foreign currency risk. In accordance with our and Liberty Global’s risk management policies, we have entered into cross-
currency swaps to synthetically convert the interest and principal payments due under these debt instruments into euros until the
first call date of the respective notes.

For purposes of demonstrating the sensitivity of (i) the outstanding principal and accrued interest associated with our U.S.
dollar-denominated indebtedness and (ii) the fair value of the related cross-currency swaps to changes in foreign currency exchange
rates, we present the changes in these items that would result from a hypothetical instantaneous change in the euro to U.S. dollar
foreign currency exchange rate of 10% as of December 31, 2018, holding all other variables constant. This sensitivity analysis
assumes that these debt instruments and the related cross-currency swaps were outstanding for the entire year. This analysis is
presented for illustrative purposes only. In practice, market rates rarely change in isolation and are likely to be interdependent.
The annual impacts of these hypothetical changes in foreign exchange rates are as follows:

Value of euro
relative to U.S. dollar

10%
increase

10%
decrease

in millions

Increase (decrease) in foreign currency transaction gains..... € 336.6 € (336.6)

Decrease (increase) in loss associated with change in fair value of cross-currency swaps ..... (379.4) 379.4

Decrease (increase) in loss before income taxes ..... € (42.8) € 42.8

UNITYMEDIA GMBH
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (Continued)

December 31, 2018

II-27

Capital Management

We manage our capital to ensure that we will be able to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for our
shareholder and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order
to maintain or adjust the capital structure, Liberty Global may determine to cause our company to return capital to our shareholder
or make loans to our shareholder or other Liberty Global subsidiaries. In addition, Liberty Global may determine to cause one or
more of its subsidiaries to provide funding to our company in the form of loans or capital contributions, as applicable.

[…]

which is a form of a discounted cash flow analysis. The excess earnings methodology requires us to estimate the specific cash
flows expected from the customer relationship, considering such factors as estimated customer life, the revenue expected to be
generated over the life of the customer relationship, contributory asset charges and other factors. Tangible assets are typically
valued using a replacement or reproduction cost approach, considering factors such as current prices of the same or similar
equipment, the age of the equipment and economic obsolescence. Most of our nonrecurring valuations use significant unobservable
inputs and therefore fall under Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. We performed nonrecurring fair value measurements in conjunction
with impairment assessments during 2018 and 2017.

UNITYMEDIA GMBH
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - (Continued)

December 31, 2018

II-31

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in our consolidated balance sheets,
are as follows:

Category
under

IAS 39 (a)

Category
under

IFRS 9 (a)

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017
Carrying
amount  Fair value

Carrying
amount  Fair value

in millions

Assets carried at fair value — derivative
financial instruments ..... I III € 227.4 € 227.4 € 150.5 € 150.5

Assets carried at cost or amortized cost:

Loans receivable – related-party (b) ..... II I € 3,300.0 € 3,300.0 € 2,390.0 € 2,390.0

Trade receivables and unbilled revenue..... II I 62.6 62.6 104.7 104.7

Other current and noncurrent financial
  assets ..... II I 32.1 32.1 7.4 7.4

Cash and cash equivalents..... II I 1.5 1.5 2.3 2.3

Restricted cash ..... II I 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6

Total assets carried at cost or amortized cost..... € 3,397.8 € 3,397.8 € 2,506.0 € 2,506.0

Liabilities carried at fair value:

Derivative financial instruments ..... I III € 219.9 € 219.9 € 280.8 € 280.8

Debt obligations – third-party (c)..... I III 33.7 33.7 32.6 32.6

Total liabilities carried at fair value..... € 253.6 € 253.6 € 313.4 € 313.4

Liabilities carried at cost or amortized cost:

Debt obligations – third-party ..... III I € 8,046.5 € 8,168.0 € 7,326.8 € 7,626.9

Loans payable – related-party (b) ..... III I 507.5 507.5 331.5 331.5

Accrued liabilities (including
  related-party) ..... III I 342.0 342.0 326.1 326.1

Accounts payable and other liabilities
(including related-party accounts
payable) ..... III I 83.9 83.9 303.3 303.3

Finance lease obligations ..... V I 13.1 13.1 8.7 8.7

Total liabilities carried at cost or amortized cost ..... € 8,993.0 € 9,114.5 € 8,296.4 € 8,596.5

_______________

(a) Pursuant to IFRS 9, which was adopted effective January 1, 2018, category I refers to financial assets and liabilities measured
at amortized cost, category II refers to financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through other comprehensive
income or loss and category III refers to financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss. Previously,